

Court No. - 36

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 10481 of 2022

Petitioner :- Rajendra Prasad Pandey

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 2 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Akhilesh Chandra Shukla

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Ashish Mishra

Hon'ble Saurabh Shyam Shamschery, J.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that grievance of the petitioner is that the petitioner has moved a representation on 25.10.2013 before the Recruitment Committee of this Court for seeking his promotion which remained pending and he filed a fresh representation on 25.4.2017 with a request to grant him consequential benefits in pursuance of certain order passed by this Court that he has been acquitted in the criminal case vide judgment and order dated 10.12.2014. However, the subsequent representation was rejected by the aforesaid committee in its meeting dated 10.1.2020 on the ground that earlier representation dated 25.10.2013 was already rejected.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner was not provided a copy of the extract of the meeting dated 31.8.2016 as such and he is not aware whether the order of acquittal was considered or not.

Chandan Sharma, learned counsel appearing for the High Court seeks two weeks time to take instructions and if necessary a photo copy of minutes of the meeting of recruitment committee dated 31.8.2016, be kept for perusal of the Court.

Put up as fresh after two weeks.

Order Date :- 21.7.2022

SB